RESOLUTION NO. 1695

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE INITIATING THE ANNEXATION PROCESS, AUTHORIZING CITY STAFF TO WORK WITH WASHINGTON COUNTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AND FILE THE APPROPRIATE ANNEXATION APPLICATION WITH METRO FOR THE PARCEL CONTAINING THE COFFEE CREEK CORRECTIONAL FACILITY.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville may initiate the annexation process by authority of ORS 199.490(1)(a); and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Corrections desires the City of Wilsonville to provide city services to the newly constructed Coffee Creek Corrections facility and the City of Wilsonville has agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, as part of the Oregon Department of Corrections and the City of Wilsonville cooperative agreement the Annexation of the Coffee Creek Corrections facility would be initiated by the City of Wilsonville.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE,

- 1. The City Council pursuant to ORS 199.490(1)(a) hereby initiates proceedings for annexation of the territory to the City with the boundaries depicted in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.
- 2. The City Council authorizes City Staff to work with Washington County to identify the roadways and territory to be annexed into the City.
- 3. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the appropriate Metro Boundary Amendment application, Wilsonville Urban Growth Boundary Amendment application and annexation application, and file the applications, along with the filing fee, with METRO.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting there of on this 5th day of March, 2001, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, CMC, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Lehan

Yes

Councilor Helser

Yes

Councilor Kirk

Yes

Councilor Barton

Yes

Councilor Holt

Yes

Metro Boundary Revision and Urban Growth Boundary Revision City of Wilsonville

